In order to adjust our administrative expenses to the current operating level, we reduced our workforce by

28%, leading to severance expenses that impacted our G&A as a percentage of net revenue.

As for the capital structure, we would like to mention our efficiency in the deleveraging process we have been

working on in the last three years, which reduced our net debt-to-equity ratio by 40 p.p. to 53% at the end of

the quarter. As a subsequent event, we have settled the fourth installment of the third debenture issue,

totaling R$60 million, giving us an acceptable debt level.

Management

   Página 3 de 23

2Q14 AND 1H14 EARNINGS RELEASE

OPERATING AND FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS

(1) Total contracted sales of projects in which Trisul holds an interest, including Trisul’s share plus its development partners’ share. Contracted sales are
reported net of commissions and cancellations.
(2) Earnings before taxes, the net financial result, amortization and depreciation.
(3) Adjusted for capitalized interest allocated to cost (SFH interest).

Operating Data

(in R$ thousand)

Developments Launched

Total PSV Launched (1)   51   110 -54%   -   -   51   110 -54%

Trisul's PSV Launched   51   110 -54%   -   -   51   110 -54%

% of Trisul's Participation 100% 100% -   -   - 100% 100% -

Number of Developments 1 2 -   -   - 1 2 -

Units Launched   114   216 -47%   -   -   114   216 -47%

Average Launching Price (in R$/ m²) 7.910 7.188 10%   -   - 7.910 7.188 10%

Average Launching Price (in R$/unit) 442.982 509.259 -13%   -   - 442.982 509.259 -13%

Usable Area (m²) 6.384 15.303 -58%   -   - 6.384 15.303 -58%

Contracted Sales

Total Contracted Sales (2)   87.852   200.986 -56%   62.073 42%   149.925   303.553 -51%

Trisul's Contracted Sales 73.006   161.356 -55%   46.473 57% 119.927   252.072 -52%

% of Trisul's Participation 83% 80% 3 p.p. 75% 8 p.p. 80% 83% -3 p.p.

Number of Units Sold 192   478 -60%   141 36% 333   725 -54%

Average Sales Price (in R$/m²)   8.608   5.206 65%   7.114 21%   7.736   6.251 24%

Average Sales Price (in R$ thousand/unit) 457.562 420.472 9% 440.232 4% 450.224 418.694 8%

Total Usable Area Sold (m²) 10.205   28.859 -65%   8.725 17% 19.380   48.560 -60%

Financial Data

(in R$ thousand)

Gross Operating Revenue 91.728 144.880 -37% 102.804 -11% 194.532 305.889 -36%

Net Operating Revenue 87.825 142.234 -38% 99.942 -12% 187.767 301.225 -38%

Gross Profit 27.590 36.229 -24% 35.969 -23% 63.559 74.601 -15%

% Gross Margin 31,4% 25,5% 5,9 p.p. 36,0% -4,6 p.p. 33,8% 24,8% 9,1 p.p.

Net Income (Loss) 6.276 7.517 -17% 6.106 3% 12.382 15.563 -20%

 % Net Margin 7,1% 5,3% 1,9 p.p. 6,1% 1 p.p. 6,6% 5,2% 1,4 p.p.

EBITDA (3) 7.748 13.414 -42% 9.327 -17% 17.075 28.289 -40%

Adjusted EBITDA (4) 11.344 19.669 -42% 13.660 -17% 25.004 41.730 -40%

% EBITDA Margin 12,9% 13,8% -0,9 p.p. 13,7% -0,8 p.p. 13,3% 13,9% -0,5 p.p.

Cash and Banks 117.029 211.269 -45% 65.206 79% 117.029 211.269 -45%

Cash, net of Indebtedness -308.063 -562.450 -45% -352.449 13% -308.063 -562.450 -45%

1H13 Var. %1H14

1H13 Var. %

2Q14 Var. % 1Q14 Var. %

2Q14 Var. % 1Q14 Var. %2Q13

2Q13

1H14

   Página 4 de 23

2Q14 AND 1H14 EARNINGS RELEASE

OPERATING PERFORMANCE

LAUNCHES

CONTRACTED SALES

Contracted sales totaled 192 units in 2Q14, with PSV of R$88 million. Trisul’s share of contracted sales
totaled R$73 million. In 1H14 Trisul´s share totaled R$120 million.

Contracted sales are reported net of commissions and cancellations.

Region
Launching

Date
Segment Units

%

Trisul

Total PSV

R$MM

Trisul's

PSV R$MM

Average

Price/Unit

[…]

→ Launching 2011 64 12% 50,148 17% 60,716 18%

→ Launching 2012 139 26% 103,728 34% 130,859 38%

→ Launching 2013 332 62% 149,091 49% 149,091 44%

Units under launching phases 270 23% 87,806 19% 87,806 16%

1,176 100% 463,935 100% 545,948 100%

Units
PSV Trisul

in R$ Thousand

PSV Total

in R$ Thousand

Inventory in 7/01/2014

Low Income 213 18% 44,747 10% 46,229 8%

Mid-High 963 82% 419,188 90% 499,718 92%

1,176 100% 463,935 100% 545,948 100%

Units
PSV Trisul

in R$ Thousand

PSV Total

in R$ Thousand

Anexo (Pro-forma)

   Página 20 de 23

2Q14 AND 1H14 EARNINGS RELEASE

4.3.   Cash Position and Debt

4.4.   Accounts Receivable from Customers

Trisul ended the first quarter with total receivables of R$690 million, R$239 million of which corresponding
to performed receivables.

1) Excludes accounts receivable from administration services, adjustment to present value and provisions for doubtful accounts.

(2) Amount received from clients that exceeded the recognized revenue and financial swap.

Indebtedness 6/30/2014 06/30/2014

(in R$ thousand) IFRS "Pro Forma"

Financing for construction - SFH (1) (153,521)   (6,259)   (147,262)

Loans for working capital (2) (147,502)   -   (147,502)

Consortium/Finame (60)   (46)   (14)

Leasing
(3)

(14)   46   (60)

Debentures
 (4)

(123,995)   -   (123,995)

Total Indebtedness (425,092)   (6,259)   (418,833)

Short term debt (296,779)   (11,042)   (285,737)

Long term debt (128,313)   4,783   (133,096)
-

Cash and cash equivalents 6,753   6,429   324

Financial Investments 110,276   (12,244)   122,520

Financial Investments CEF
 (5)

-   -   -

Total Cash and Banks 117,029 (5,815)   122,844

Cash, net of Indebtedness   (308,063)   (12,074)   (295,989)

Book Value 581,647 66,360 515,287

Net debt/Book Value 53% -4.5 p.p. 57%

Net debt excl. SFH/Book Value 27% -2.3 p.p. 29%

Net debt excl. SFH and Debentures CEF /

Book Value 5% 0.5 p.p. 5%

Adjustment

(in R$ thousand) 6/30/2014 Adjustment 6/30/2014

Accounts receivable - Realized Income (1) 502,395 15,343 517,738

Accounts receivable - Unrealized Income 198,112 1,840 199,952

Advances from customers(2) -10,305 690 -9,615

TOTAL 690,202 17,873 708,075

Anexo (Pro-forma)

   Página 21 de 23

2Q14 AND 1H14 EARNINGS RELEASE

Income Statement

The table below analyzes income statements based on both accounting methods (proportionate consolidation
and equity), with an additional column for adjustments to help visualize the differences.

Income Statement 6/30/2014 6/30/2014

(in R$ thousand)

IFRS Pro-Forma

Gross Operating Revenue 91,728   (3,354)   95,082

From real estate sold 90,861   (4,329)   95,190

From services provided 831   975   (144)

From the leases of properties 36   -   36

(-) Deductions from gross revenue (3,903)   (1,578)   (2,325)

Net Operating Revenue 87,825   (4,932)   92,757

Operating Costs (60,235)   2,019   (62,254)

Gross Profit 27,590   2,913   30,503

% Gross Margin 31% 33%

Operating Expenses (Income) (18,051)   5,393   (23,444)

General and Administrative Expenses (15,743)   834   (16,577)

% G&A expenses 18% 0   18%

Selling Expenses (6,798)   (397)   (6,401)

% selling expenses 8% 0   7%

Tax Expenses (187)   11   (198)

Results by Equity Equivalence 4,502   4,502   -

Provision for contingencies 118   29   89

Depreciation & Amortization (480)   2   (482)

Amortization of goodwill -   -   -

Other operating (expenses) income, net 537   412   125

Opetating Income 9,539   2,480   7,059

Financial Expenses (2,517)   93   (2,610)

Financial Revenues 4,090   (439)   4,529

Income before Income Taxes and Social Contribution 11,112   2,134   8,978

Income tax and social contribution (2,565)   54   (2,619)

Income before Minority Interest 8,547   2,188   6,359

Minority Interest (2,271)   (2,188)   (83)

Net Income (loss) 6,276   -   6,276

Var.

Anexo (Pro-forma)

   Página 22 de 23

2Q14 AND 1H14 EARNINGS RELEASE

Balance Sheet

Consolidated Balance Sheet 6/30/2014 6/30/2014

(in R$ thousand) IFRS PRO FORMA

Current Assets 821,805 17,572 804,233

Cash and cash equivalents 117,029 -5,815 122,844

Trade accounts receivable 383,852 16,120 367,732

Real estate to be sold 301,509 8,046 293,463

Other Receivables 15,528 -550 16,078

Recoverable taxes 3,887 -229 4,116

Non-Current Assets 305,219 64,207 241,012

Trade accounts receivable 114,827 -1,200 116,027

Real estate to be sold 99,180 -3,566 102,746

Related parties 18,819 16,040 2,779

Recoverable taxes 3,237 0 3,237

Other Receivables 5,169 182 4,987

Investments 52,732 52,732 0

Property and equipment, net 9,296 19 9,277

Intagible assets 1,959 0 1,959

Total Assets 1,127,024 81,779 1,045,245

Current Liabilities 405,002 19,681 385,321

Trade accounts payable 21,059 904 20,155

Loans and financing 172,784 11,042 161,742

Debentures payable 123,995 0 123,995

Accrued payroll obligations and taxes payable 9,733 -781 10,514

Deferred taxes 16,554 156 16,398

Land payable 28,631 0 28,631

Advances from customers 9,615 -690 10,305

Accounts payable 8,184 -294 8,478

Dividends 5,000   0 5,000

Related parties 9,447   9,344 103

Non-Current Liabilities 140,375 -4,262 144,637

Loans and financings 128,313 -4,783 133,096

Debentures payable 0 0 0

Accrued payroll obligations and taxes payable 0 0 0

Land payable 0 0 0

Provision for litigation and administrative 4,952 554 4,398

Deferred taxes 5,642 -33 5,675

Accounts payable 1,468 0 1,468

Shareholders' Equity 581,647 66,360 515,287

Capital stock 461,080 0 461,080

Capital reserve 12,564 0 12,564

Earnings reserve 45,834   0 45,834

Treasury Stock (6,341)   (6,341)

Cumulative Profits (Losses) -   0 -

Minority interest in subsidiaries 68,510   66,360 2,150

Total Liabilities and Shareholders' Equity 1,127,024 81,779 1,045,245

Var.

Anexo (Pro-forma)

   Página 23 de 23

2Q14 AND 1H14 EARNINGS RELEASE

  Cash Flow

IFRS Pro-Forma

6/30/2014 6/30/2014

By operating activities

Income before Income Taxes and Social Contribution   11,112   2,134   8,978

Reconciliation of net income to net cash provided by operating

activities:

Provision for bad debt
   (1,068)   7   (1,075)

Provision for litigation and administrative   (118)   (30)   (88)

Adjustment to present value   1,577   392   1,185

Depreciation and amortization   480   (2)   482

Amortization of goodwill   -   -   -

Sales stand  depreciation   1,037   -   1,037

Interest on loans and debentures   2,101   -   2,101

Taxes deferred   (1,266)   (142)   (1,124)

Ownership Equity   (4,502)   (4,502)   -

Increase (decrease) in operating assets:

Trade accounts receivable   57,692   7,417   50,275

Real estate to be sold   (116)   (717)   601

Recoverable taxes   1,369   30   1,339

Related parties   11,930   2,146   9,784

Other receivables   (102)   (184)   82

Increase (decrease) in operating liabilities:

Trade accounts payable   (1,255)   (146)   (1,109)

Accrued payroll obligations and taxes payable   53   (502)   555

Land payable   (14,465)   (11)   (14,454)

Advances from customers   (1,056)   160   (1,216)

Accounts payable   (3,505)   (3,333)   (172)

Cash used in operating activities 59,898   2,717   57,181

Income tax and social contribution   (3,977)   348   (4,325)

Net Cash used in operating activities 55,921   3,065   52,856

Cash flow from investment activities

Dividends paid   (5,000)   -   (5,000)

Acquisition of fixed assets   (269)   -   (269)

Reduced Investment   7,198   7,198   -

Intangible assets acquisition   (11)   -   (11)

Disposal of investments   405   -   405

Disposal of intangible   (222)   -   (222)

Cash used in investment activities 2,101   7,198   (5,097)

Cash flow from loan activities

Capital reserve - stock otion plan   -   -   -

Debentures issue, Net   (2,541)   -   (2,541)

Loans and financing, Net   7,877   (2,083)   9,960

Minority interest   (11,535)   (11,534)   (1)

Cash used in loan activities (6,199)   (13,617)   7,418

Increase (decrease) in cash, banks and financial investments 51,823   (3,354)   55,177

Balance Of Cash, Banks And Financial Investments

At the beginning of the period   65,206   (2,461)   67,667

At the end of the period   117,029   (5,815)   122,844

 Decrease in cash, banks and financial investments   51,823   (3,354)   55,177

Cash Flow (in R$ thousand) Var.

Anexo (Pro-forma)